August 15, 2024

SERVICE COMMITTEE

August 19, 2024

Committee and Council Meetings can be viewed by accessing YouTube
Following Finance Committee

Council Chambers

AGENDA

1. Consider Resolution No. 24-71 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING NEWARK DEVELOPMENT
PARTNERS TO ACT AS AGENT FOR THE CITY OF NEWARK FOR THE SALE OF CERTAIN
PARCELS OF PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER
INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH NEWARK DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS
GOVERNING THE SALE AND DISTRIBUTION OF PROCEEDS

2. Other items at the discretion of the Chair



RESOLUTION NO. 0? L/ - 7’

BY:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING NEWARK DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS TO ACT
AS AGENT FOR THE CITY OF NEWARK FOR THE SALE OF CERTAIN PARCELS
OF PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO
ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH NEWARK
DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS GOVERNING THE SALE AND DISTRIBUTION OF
PROCEEDS

WHEREAS, the City of Newark and Newark Development Partners have entered into an
Amended Designated Agency Agreement authorizing the transfer of real property owned by the
City and controlling the manner in which such property may then be developed and/or
transferred by Newark Development Partners and the manner in which any revenues generated
from such development and transfer are to be disbursed; and,

WHEREAS, due to the subject property being purchased by the City using Federal
Funds, the City must enter into a special Memorandum of Understanding with Newark
Development Partners as to the particular method and terms by which the property is to be sold
and the required distribution of funds that must occur in order for the City to be able to procure
Federal Funding in the future; and,

WHEREAS, an appraisal of said property was completed and approved by the Ohio
Department of Transportation; and,

WHEREAS, the subject property, because of its size, location, and zoning restrictions, is
not currently suitable for any municipal purpose; and,

WHEREAS, the sale of the subject real property would promote the general welfare and
stabilization of the neighborhood in question, assist in development, and promote the
reclamation, rehabilitation, and reutilization of such real property; and,

WHEREAS, this matter was considered in regular session of the Service Committee who
voted to refer the same to full Council for consideration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF NEWARK, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

SECTION ONE: The Director of Public Service is hereby authorized to enter into a
Memorandum of Understanding with Newark Development Partners who shall act as agent for
the City of Newark for the sale of the following listed parcels of real property located within the
City of Newark:




ADDRESS PARCEL NO.

182 Mt. Vernon Road 054-277920-00.000
184 Mt. Vernon Road 054-279570-00.000
188 Mt. Vernon Road 054-277656-00.000

SECTION TWO: Council hereby declares the subject real property to no longer be needed by
the City of Newark, Ohio for any municipal purpose and that the City’s interests are best served
by sale of the property by Newark Development Partners subject to the agreed upon
Memorandum of Understanding containing the terms of sale and the disbursement proceeds
generated therefrom.

SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date permitted
pursuant to Article 4.07 of the Charter of the City of Newark, Ohio.

Passed this day of ,2024.
PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST:
Clerk of Council
DATE FILED WITH MAYOR:
DATE APPROVED BY MAYOR:
MAYOR
FORM APPROVED:

D

néétgr of Law

Prepared by the Office of the Director of Law



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR ACCEPTANCE AND DISPOSITION
OF REAL PROPERTY

This memorandum of understanding is made between the City of Newark (“City”) and
Newark Development Partners (“NDP”), an Ohio non-for-profit corporation organized as a
community improvement corporation under Chapter 1724 of the Ohio Revised Code, for and only
as pertains to the sale of three parcels of property located on Mount Vernon Road, specifically:

ADDRESS PARCEL NO.

182 Mt. Vernon Road 054-277920-00.000
184 Mt. Vernon Road 054-279570-00.000
188 Mt. Vernon Road 054-277656-00.000

WHEREAS, the City owns the above parcels of real estate with the listed Licking County
tax parcel numbers (the “Property”’) which have been determined to be of no value in its current
state of development and not currently suitable for any municipal purpose; and,

WHEREAS, NDP has been designated as an agency of the City of Newark for future
commercial and retail growth and development, pursuant to a Designated Agency Agreement
effective October 15, 2012, as amended April 27, 2016, and March 20, 2023; and,

WHEREAS, due to the property being purchased with federal funding a memorandum of
understanding separate from the Designated Agency Agreement must be entered into between the
parties in order to transfer the above parcels of real property in compliance with both State and
Federal regulations; and,

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the conveyance of the Property would serve a
public purpose for the benefit of the City; and,

WHEREAS, the City wishes to convey the Property to NDP for disposition with the terms
and conditions described herein; and,

WHEREAS, NDP wishes to accept the Property on such terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Property shall be conveyed to NDP in fee simple by quit claim deed, free of all
encumbrances subject only to such easements, rights of way, conditions and restrictions of
record, legal highways, zoning ordinances or resolutions. Specifically, the properties have a
limited access right-of-way along Mount Vernon Road resulting in property owners having
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no easements or right of access including driveway approaches onto Mount Vernon Road.
Access to property is by way of adjacent alleys.

2

NDP agrees to sell the property for at least the appraisal value as approved by the Ohio
Department of Transportation and attached to this MOU as “Exhibit A”. Should NDP
hold said property for more than a year after the date of appraisal, NDP shall seek and
provide to the City a new appraisal of the value of the Property. Such value shall become
the minimum sale price of the parcels.

Upon sale of the Property, NDP shall transfer to the City of Newark proceeds from the
sale of property equal to the most recent appraisal value.

All other proceeds above the appraisal value shall be retained by NDP to cover the cost
of sale which may include, but are not limited to, title examination, title insurance
commitment and policy, survey if required for transfer of title, marketing costs including
real estate brokerage costs, conveyance fees, and NDP’s service fee. If proceeds of the
sale remain after the disbursement to the City of the appraisal value and after the cost of
sale realized from the disposition of property by NDP, NDP may hold the remainder of
the proceeds in a separate account for future commercial retail growth and economic
development in the City of Newark as contemplated pursuant to the Designated Agency
Agreement effective October 15, 2012, as amended April 27, 2016 and March 20, 2023.
Should the cost of the disposition of the Property exceed the proceeds realized from the
sale of the Property following the required disbursement to the City, NDP may recover its
loss from past proceeds held in said account. Should the cost of the sale exceed the
amount of proceeds held in said account, the City shall pay to NDP the shortfall.

This Agreement shall survive the closing of the transaction by which the Property is
transferred from the City to NDP, and it may not be modified or amended except by a
writing agreed to and signed by both parties.

It is the intention of the parties that the laws of the State of Ohio shall govern the validity
of this Agreement, the construction of its terms, and the interpretation of the rights and
obligations of the parties. Venue shall be deemed to be in Licking County.

In the event that a court of competent jurisdiction finds that any one or more of the
provisions contained herein is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, such holding shall not
affect any other provision hereof, and this Agreement shall be construed as though the
invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto caused their names to be
subscribed to this Agreement, by authority of Resolution of the City Council of the City of
Newark, Ohio and Resolution of the Board of Directors of Newark Development Partners on
the dates set forth beneath each signature.

Newark Development Partners City of Newark, Ohio

By: By:

C. Daniel DelLawder, Chairman Director of Public Service
Date: Date:
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[ Main Fie No. P182/184/188MiVernon | Page #1 |

APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY

LOCATED AT

188 Mount Vemon Rd
Newark, OH 43055
LOT 208 PT (OLD LOT 8) DAVID MOORE'S SUB; LOT 207 PT (OLD LOT 7) DAVID MOORE'S SUB; LOT 207 PT (OLD LOT 7) DAVID MOORE'S ¢

FOR

The City of Newark
Newark, OH

OPINION OF VALUE
30,000

AS OF
02/12/2024

BY

Kelly Michael Bethel Il
Bethel Agency Appraisals LLC
P.O. Box 134
Granville, OH 43023-0134
(740) 348-5052
bethelagencyappraisalslic@gmail.com

EXHIBIT

tabbies*

Form GA2V - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE




SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES

Main File No. P1

1

188MtVemon

Subject Address 188 Mount Vernon Rd
Logal Descripton LOT 208 PT (OLD LOT 8) DAVID MOORE'S SUB; LOT 207 PT (OLD LOT 7) DAVID MOORE'S SUB; LOT 207 |
City Newark

County Licking

State OH

Zip Code 43055

Census Tract 7519.00

Map Reference 00700

Contract Price $

Date of Contract

Borrower n/a

Lender/Client The City of Newark
Sizn (Square Feet)

Price per Square Foot $

Location N;Res;Commercial
Age

Condition

Total Rooms

Bedrooms

Daths

Appraiser Kelly Michael Bethel II
Eftective Date of Appraisal 02/12/2024

Opinion of Value $ 30,000

Form SSF - *TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Bethel Agency Main File No. P1 188MVemon #3
LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
Flelo.  P182/184/188MIVemon
Borowe /g Cemsus Tt 7519,00 Map Reference 00700
Propecty Address 188 Mount Vernon Rd
oy Newark Courty | jcking S#s O ek 43055
| tsavescbion o7 200 pr (OLD LOT 8) DAVID MOORE'S SUB; LOT 207 PT (OLD LOT 7) DAVID MOORE'S SUB; LOT 207 PT (OLD LOT 7) DAVID MOORE'S SUB
| saa Price §  DamdSk LnTem /g ws.  Properly Rights Appraised DQ Feo  [] Leasshdd [ ] De Mecimis PUD
@ Actual Real Estate Tares § (m)  Loan charges to be paid by seller § nla Other sales concessions none
LendeCient  The City of Newark Addess  Newark, OH
Occopat _vacant Aopasr Kelly Michael Bethel Il Instructions to Appeaiser market value/asset valuation
Locaton ] Uban D Subusban [ Punal Good A far Pox
Ry B4 Over 15% [] s%w75% [[] Under 25% Employment Stabilty X []
Growth Rate [] FityOe.  [] Rapid [ Steady [] Sow Convenience 1o Employment 1 > [
Property Vahes [[] tcreasing D4 Stable [[] Dectnng Convenience to Shopping 1 4[]
Demand/Supply [[] Shortage Bq trBalance [] Oversupply Convenience to Schools (] 5 []
Markeing Tims [ Under 3 Mas. [] 46Mos. [[] Over6Mos. | Adequacy of Public Transportaion [] X []
S| Present 665 % One-Unt 5 %2400 5 %Nl %Cod 45 %Commerid | Recreaona Facites [] % nilEN
é LndUse s induslal % Vacant 0 % olher - Vacanl/agricultural Aequacy of Utliles (] X [ [
Change in Present D Not Likely [:] Likely (*) [ Tabing Place (*) Property Campatiiity [] D (] []
Land Use (*) From To Protection rom Delrimental Conditions ] Y4 M
% Predominant Occupancy D<) Owner [ Tenant 20 % Vacul Police and Fire Prolection [] X [ [
One-Unit Price Range $ 33000 W§ 720,000  Predominant Vabe § 227,000 | General Appearance of Properties % 7
Ooe-Unit Age Range 0 b 425 s Predominant Age 50 ys. | Appedl to Market X} 1 [
Commests inchefing Wose fackors, favorable of unfavorable, afecting marketabilty (e.9. public parks, schoaks, view, naise) Thasubledwaslomtodmanuxedusearea
in Newark, OH. The subject’s neighborhood consisted of single family, multi-family and commercial de: nt of a variety of architectural styles and
values. All supporting facilities are available to the subject in the surrounding Newark area. Newark City schools.
Dmensions 0,27 acre = 0.27 acre D Comer Lot
Zoing Classifcatn  DC; Downtown Commercial District Present irprovements D oo [] DoNat  Contorm o Zoning Reguatons
Highest and Best Use (] PresentUse [ Oher(specit) ~ Commeercial
Publc Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS To | evel on Street grade
Bec. X Swethcoess B Pl 7] Phae | S 500 above and addendum
6as X Sufece  paved St jreqular
% Water X Maearce K] Pwde [ ] e | Vew  Commercial; Residential
SmSawr DG | DX SomSww (g OmGax | O Appeared adequate at inspection
[] Uoderground Bect. & Tel D) Siewak D Sveet Lights s the property located in a FEMA Special Flood Hazard Avea? OYys DM

Comments (favorable or unfavorable inchuding any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, of oher adverse conditions) There were no known or apparent
adverse site conditions or external factors such as easements, encroachments, environmental conditions or other conditions noted that would
adversely affect market value. The appraiser makes note he is not a trained environmental list, surveyor or HAZMAT certified.

The wndesiged has recied the folowng fcent sdks of popafes most smiw ad podmae lo sibecd and has consideed these 0 he manet andyss. The  desciption
inchdes 2 dolr adustment reflecing makel reacfon to those fems of significant variation between the @bed and comparble propefies. If 2 signbicant Rem in
comparably property k5 swperior 10 of mors favorable than the subject propery, 3 minus () adustmet & mads, Mus reducing the indcaled vabe of sublect
significant fem i the comparable s fedor o or less favorable than the subject propety, a plus (+) adjustment b5 made thus Increasing the indcaled vabe of the subject

-

TTEM | SusscTPROPERTY | COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE ND. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
Addess 188 Mount Vemon Rd |9 Hancock St 204 W Main St 213 W Main St
Newark, OH 43055 Newark, OH 43055 Newark, OH 43055 Newark, OH 43055
Prodmly b Subjec 1.53 miles SW 0.51 miles SW 0.55 miles SW
Sales Price s $ 28,000 e 15,000 $ 28,000
Pricz §/Sq.Ft $ $ s $
g Data Saurce(s) cbrmis#222044127; DOM 32 CoStar cbrmis#223004621
TEM DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION + )8 Adust + )$ Adust. DESCRIPTION + )$ Adust
g Data of Sale/Tima Adj. 501/23;c01/23 7/2021 504/23;c03/23
i | Locaton N;Res;Commercial _[N:;Res;Commercial N;commcVinferior N;Res;Commercial e
8| Sew 0.27 acre 0.19 ac 0.13 ac 0.20 ac
g Zoning DC-Downtown Comm |LC-Limited Comm DC-Downtown Comm DC-D Comm
DOM 32 unknown 56
Parcel number 054-221484-00.000 054-204972-00.000 1054-205638-00.000
Sales or Fincing IArm's Length larm's length larm’s length
Concessions Cash; 0 lcash;0 lcash;0
Net A (Totz) [ald= z)s 3 L1t - s o e ol
Indicated Vake IH 00 % Net 00 % Net 00 %
of Subiect | Gross 00 %8 28,000{ 00 %|¢ 15,000) Gross 00 %[$ 28,000
Comments on Market Data Al thrae of the above sales were considered to provide a reasonable value range for the subject. Sale #1 was similar in size

and has similar setback and building requirements but superior in access. Sales #2 and #3 were also similar in size and have similar setback and

|| building requirements. Sales #1, #3 and #4 were given the most and equal weight to determine the value of the subject.

Comments and Condibons of Appraisal The subject was appraised as is. The appraiser's ins| was limited to a visual observation to those things
readily visible in plain sight without the use of special testing or equipment.
Final Reconciation The Market roach was used for the appraisal. raiser's ins| on was limited to those things readily observable
§ without the use of speci i
5 PROPEATY AS OF 02/12/2024 TOBES 30,000
§ opraises Kelly Michael Bethel Il Supervisory Appraiser (1 applicable)
cc | Date of Signature and Report 02/15/2024 Date of Signature
Tie Tide
Stats Certification # 2008003129 ST OH State Certification # ST
Or State License # ST Or Stale License # ST
Expiration Dale of State Certiication or License 08/20/2024 Expiration Date of State Certiication or License
Data of lnspection (i applicable) [7] Dd [] Ddhot inspectPropety  Data of ispechon

Form LAND - “TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE




Main File No. P182/184/188MtVemon | Page # 4

ADDITIONAL COMPARABLE SALES
feto.  P182/184/188MtVemon

MARKET DATA ANALYSIS

EM [ SUBECTPROPERTY | COMPARABLENO. 4 COMPARABLENO. & COMPARABLENO.
Addess 188 Mount Vemon Rd 944 Mount Vernon Rd
Newark, OH 43055 Newark, OH 43055
Proximity t Subject g _|1.43 miles NW
Sales Price s s et L] 350000 $ | . $
e §/Sq. Rt $ & s it~ L 5 $
Data Saurce(s) cbrms#222016368; DOM 573
MM DESCRIPTION i DESCRIPTION + )8 Mt DESCRIPTION +H )$ Adust DESCRIPTION +)$ Mipst.
Datsof Sak/Time Ag). |s01/24;c12/23
Locaton N;Res;Commercial _|N;Res;Commercial
SteView 0.27 acre 0.27 ac
Zoning DC-Downtown Comm [RM-Med Den SF
DOM
Parcel number 054-274176-00.000
Sdes or Financing IArm’s Length
Concessions Cash: 0
Net A, (Tota) R (]t [ [s O O-Is O+ (- s
Indcaed Vale | e N oMol 22 et %
of Sujec e ﬂfﬁcﬂ;- _ % 35,000 Gross % _Gross. %8
Comments on Market Data Sale #4 was a recent sale of similar sized lot on the same road as the subject. Sale #4 was considered to be

superior due to its location and access.

o1
Form LAND.(AC) - "TOTAL" appralsal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



Main File No. P182/184/188MVemon #5

Addendum 1 Fla No. P182/184/188M{Vemnon
Borrower n/a
Property Address 188 Mount Vernon Rd
oty Newark Canty _Licking Swe  OH ZpCode 43055
Lender/Client _The City of Newark

Subject listing History and Sales contract analyzation
The subject is not currently listed for sale as per local cbrmls. The subject is not under contract for sale.

Subject parcel numbers: 054-277920-00.000; 054-279570-00.000 & 054-277656-00.000

Sales history

Subject: The subject has not been transferred within the prior three years, as per public record.

Sale #1:No transfers within the prior three years, other than the recent sale used in the above sales grid as per public record and
cbrmls.

Sale #2: No transfers within the prior three years, other than the recent sale used in the above sales grid as per public record and
cbrmls.

Sale #3: No transfers within the prior three years, other than the recent sale used in the above sales grid as per public record and
cbrmls.

Sale #4: Transferred to CLAGGETT & SONS INC on 2/10/2022 for $15,000 as per public record.

Comparable sales parcel numbers

Sale #1: 9 Hancock St; Licking County parcel number #054-221484-000.000
Sale #2: 204 W Main; Licking County parcel number #054-204972-00.000

Sale #3: 213 W Main St; Licking County parcel number #054-205638-00,000
Sale #4: 994 Mt Vernon Rd; Licking County parcel number #054-274176-00.000

Highest and Best Use: determination of the Highest and Best Use of the subject property as residential use:

1. The subject is zoned DC; Downtown Commercial District;

2. Surrounding development is mainly single family residential, multi-family apartment with some smaller commercial development;
3. The size and topography is suitable to accommodate a cc cial property;

4. There are willing buyers in the subject’s market for commercial properties.

Therefore, the highest and best use as commercial for the subject property meets the criteria of physically possible, legally
permissible, financially feasible, and maximally productive.

Subject real estale taxes
The yearly real estate tax amount listed on page 1 of the report was listed as $0 due to being owned by the City of Newark. The
future tax amount based on the subject’s land and any new building is unknown.

Sales comparison information and comments continued

The listing agents for all of the sales were contacted to attempt to confirm terms of sale, concessions, etc. Contact was
returned regarding the sales as marked in the report. The listing agents for the other sales did not return contact to confirm
the terms of sale, therefore all information as stated in public records and their respective cbrmls listings was assumed to
be correct.

Subject zoning and access discussion.

Per prior conversations with the City of Newark zoning department. The subject’s zoning classification of DC; Downtown
Commercial District, has specific requirements regarding site size, building size and setback requirements. Due to the subject
being a comer lot, not allowing a curb cut for access from Mt Vermon Rd and relatively small in size, the size of a commercial
building that could be built on the site would be very limited. Due to the limited size of the potential building that could be built the
site's marketability will be very limited.

As per conversation with the City of Newark engineering department there will not be a curb cut allowed to access the subject lots
from Mt Vemon Rd. Therefore, the only way to access the subject property will be via the alley bordering the north lot. Due to the
lack of access of the subject property and required setbacks for building the marketability of the subject property is limited.

Form SUP - *TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



Main File No. P182/184/188MtVemon | Page # 6

Subject Photo Page

Borrower n/a PSSR
Property Address 188 MountVemonRd = e
oty Newark Conty | jcking i  OH Zplode 43055

Lender/Client The City of Newark

Subject Property
188 Mount Vernon Rd
Sales Price
Gross Living Area
Total Rooms
Total Bedrooms
Total Bathrooms
Location N;Res;Commercial
View 0.27 acre
Site
Quality
Age

| Subject Property

Subject Street View

Form PICPIX.SR - *TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



l Main File No. P182/184/188MtVeman [Pang#?
Photograph Addendum

Borrower n/a B
Property Address 188 Mount Vernon Rd
City Newark County Licking State OH Zip Code 43055

LLender/Client _The City of Newark

additional street view; busy road subject property

subject property

Form PIC6 LT - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



Page # 8

Main File No. P182/184/188MtVernon
Comparable Photo Page
Borrower n/a
Property Address 188 Mount Vemon Rd
Gy Newark Conty L icking Sae  OH IpCodt 43055
Lender/Client The City of Newark

Comparable 1
9 Hancock St
Prox. to Subject 1.53 miles SW
Sales Price 28,000
Gross Living Area
Total Rooms
Total Bedrooms
Total Bathrooms
Location N;Res;Commercial
View 0.19 ac
Site
Quality
Age

Comparable 2
204 W Main St
Prox. to Subject 0.51 miles SW
Sales Price 15,000
Gross Living Area
Total Rooms
L S Tolal Bedrooms
COAION FOR Total Bathrooms
P w1an Location N;commclfinferior
View 0.13 ac
Site
Quality
Age

Comparable 3
213 W Main St
Prox. to Subject 0.55 miles SW
Sales Price 28,000
Gross Living Area
Total Rooms
Total Bedrooms
Total Bathrooms
Location N;Res;Commercial
View 0.20 ac

Form PICPIX.CR - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Main File No. P182/184/188MtVernon
Comparable Photo Page

P;

#9

Borrower n/a

Property Address 188 Mount Vemon Rd

Cty Newark Canty | jcking Sae  OH ZpCods 43055
Lender/Client The City of Newark

Comparable 4
944 Mount Vernon Rd
Prox. to Subject 1.43 miles NW
Sale Price 35,000
Gross Living Area
Total Rooms
Total Bedrooms
Total Bathrooms
Location N;Res;Commercial
View 0.27 ac
Site
Quality
Age

Comparable 5

Prox. to Subject
Sale Price
Gross Living Area
Total Rooms
Total Bedrooms
Total Bathrooms
Location

View

Site

Quality

Age

Comparable 6

Prox. to Subject
Sale Price
Gross Living Area
Total Rooms
Total Bedrooms
Total Bathrooms
Location

View

Site

Quality

Age

Form PICPIX.CR - “TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



Main File No. P182/184/188MiVemon | Page # 10 |

Site Map
Borrower n/a B B
Property Address 188 Mount Vernon Rd
City Newark County Licking State OH Zip Code 43055
Lender/Client The City of Newark

Site map was obtained from the Licking County Auditor's public records.
The subject was considered the three lots outlined in red below. 182, 184 & 188 Mt Vernon Rd.

CITY OF
NEWARK
0 0x3

CIY OF
NEWARK
0104

CITYOF
NEWARK
0 0x3

ELLIDTT HEATING
& COOLING LLE

IEHRE(EN TERPRISESS
” LLE

0099

LOT 207 PT (OLD LOT 7)
DAVID MOORE'S SUB

{:$23,100
1ov: $0
fotal: $23,100

to: 06/25/2015

( 1:99999
i .‘ a r“(‘)

i: No
No
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Main File No. P182/184/188MtVemon
Location Map
Borrower n/a
Propedy Address 188 Mount Vemon Rd
cay Newark Conty  |icking Suls  OH ZpCode 43055
Lender; The City of Newark
. e : 4 7 (@
a la mode, inc. &) n:. g, 247
Thor madet » rual eRate bechevidogy ‘? I*:, 1-5
» =
2 m
o ,‘
0 T 25 |
THRINE vanatta -
5> (5
% (257
“--"rwAuL.M a“i
(@] "Zomenat YO A g z 357
> 4 2
. E -4 &
Church of God of 3 é A;
Licking County / 2 g E:
{ g ¥ [
& R z i =
N A (@)
Frice gy - -2 J C
Prce Re (% L -
3 944 Mount Vernon Rd 3
= 1,43 miles NW J
Sha ™ f oo Por ( (85
E ')4',:,‘ ; o ‘f (E,) |
% e X L] '.“""1':dm 5
[ The Ohio State
Universit 188 Mount Vernon Rd
at Newa!

L) *

OLD TOWNE Newark |
WES ,

@

Ea st

204 W Main St

o) 9 Hancock St
1.53 miles SW
o
H 213 W Main 5t £
£ 0.55 miles SW
# 313
() FOREST HILLS
% ] « g
3 ;s - . # : ¥
A Wi Henthé% Comerstone Church - 1
3 A B w i of Licking County } )
3 s I o
(3 ¥ Wik gy " i
g & (353 G ;
52 ! Lloyd Corners Gl
i | QSI Johns Lutherar
3 i :
(B i NG T ; o
} aft Reserve North
| W
Em IS g
! i
2 | = ‘e
- {
() 5 Fleatown #
i
£ Ky |
" Got ‘g]g ’I.”&, ks 2 Map dats $2028 2000 B by Terma

Form MAP.LOC - *TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

e # 11




[ Main e Ho. P182/184/188Mvemon | Page # 12 |

FilaNo. P182/184/188MtVemon

DEFINITION  OF  MARKET  VALUE: The most probable pica which 2 propety shod bing b a  compettve and opn  maket under Al condtions
fequiste o a far sie, the buyer and seller, each acting pudenty, Inowledgeably and assuming the price is not affected by undus stimubss. Implct in  this
defiion 5 the consummation of a sde as of a specifed dale and the passing of Ule fom seler o buyer under condblons whereby. (1) buyer and seller an
typically motivated; (2) ae wel infomed or advised, each acng in what he considers his own best interest (3) a reasonable tme s alowed

both  parties well and
open maket (4) payment ks made i lems of cash i US. dolars or in lems of faancial amangements comparable therelo; and (5 the price
sold by or sales concessions* granted by anyone associaled  with

fnancing or  sales  concessions. No adjustments  are  mecessary

a maket ares; these cosls are readly  identfisble
francing  adjustments  can bs made fo  the
insthutional  lender thal s not akeady Imobed b the
dollar for dolar cost of fthe financing or concession
but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approdmate  the  makel's reacton to  tha  fnancing  or  concessions based on  the
appralser's  judgement.

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's cerfiicaion that appears in the appraisal report Is subject to the following condions:

1. The appraiser wil not be responstie for matters of a legd nalue that affect either Uhe popety beng appraised o the e lo R The appralser assumes that
the te & good and marketable and, therefore, will nol render any opinins about the  tite. The popety s valed on the basis of it being under responsibie
ownership,

2 Ay sketch provided n e appraisadl repot may show approvimate dimensions of the improvements and is inchided ooy to assist the reader of the repodt in visualizing
the propedy.  The appraiser has made no suvey of the propery.

3. The appriser wil nol give testimony of appear I cout becauss he or she made an appraisal of the propety In  queston, urless specific amangements to do
so have been made beforehand, or a5 otherwise requind by law.

8¢z
5
£

5. The appraiser has no Imowledge of eny hidden or unapparent condlions of the propedy or adverse emionmental condions (including the presence of hazardous wasle,
toic  substances, elc) that woud make e piopety more of kss vakable, and has assumed that thee aw no such condifons and makes no guananlees of  waranties,
epress  of imphed, reqading the condiion of the popety, The appaiser will not be responsible for any such condmions that do mist or for any engineering o
testng that might be requied to discover whether such condions edst  This appraisd repot must not be an  envi of the subject property.

I the appraisl report fom sources that he or shs considers to b
responsibity for the accuracy of such Hems that were fumished by other

i

nol discse the corlents of the appraisadl repot except a8 provided for in e Unform  Standards  of  Professiond  Appraisd  Practice,

The appraiser has based his or her appraisal repot and valuaton concbision for an appralsal that i subject lo satisfactory complebon, repairs o
he that keton of the wil by pedormed in a workmenlke  manner,

wtmﬂnwwm,lwmaMWWMMwmw,uM
ammm«muaummummwmnwmmmmmammwumwwm
colecion o repoting  service(s)  withot having 1o oblain the appraisers pdor  writen  consent. The appraiser's  writlen consent and  approval  must  also
be obtained befors the appraisal can b conveyed by anyone to  the public Uwough  advatising, public  relations, news, sakes, o  other  meda

10 The appraiser fs not an employee of the company or Indhiduak(s) ordering
vae or direcion of vaue o upon @ action of evenl resuling fom e
based on a required minimum, specific vauation, or the approval of a loan.

Pagatol2

Form ACR2 - “TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



Main File No. P1 B88MtVemon #13

fielo. P182/184/188MtVernon

CERTIFICATION: The appraiser cerffies and agrees  (hat
1. The silements of fact contained b s repot ae bue and comecl

2 The reported analyses, opinbns, and conclusns ae  fmied only by the reporled assumpons and  fmiing condlons and are  my personal,  Impartial
nd  unbiased  professional  anadlyses,  cpinions, and  conclusions.

3 Unless  otherwisa  indicated, | have no present o prospective lnterest I the property that is the subject of this repod and no personal  interest
wih respect 0 the pabes lvolved
Unless

otherwise  Indicated, | have pedormed no services, as an  appraisr  of h ay oher capacly, regauding the propety that s the  sublec
of tis repod within  the  twesyew period  immedistely preceding  acceptance  of  this sy

7. My compensaion for complling this assignment s nol confingent upon the development of repoing of a  predetermined value o  drecBion i val
of te amount of the vae opinion, the attahment of a stpulated e, o e occurence of a  subsequent  event

Appraisal  Practice  thal were i effect a the Gme (s repot was  prepared,

9. Unless oherwise ndicaled, | have made a personal inspeclon of the nledor and edeor aeas of the propety that s the subjed of s repon,
ad the edeiors of sl popefes fsted a8 compaabies
10. Unless  otherwise  indicated, no  one  provided  significant  red  poperty  appraisal  assistnce I e persons) signing this  cediicaion (1 there e
ewceplions, e name  of each ndvidsl poviding  significat el property  appraisal  assistce i stated  elsewhere 0 Mis  repord).
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY ANALYZED: 188 Mount Vernon Rd, Newark, OH 43055
APPRAISER: W /é’/ SUPERVISORY or CO-APPRAISER (if applicable):
Signature: % e~ Signature:

Kelly Michael Bethel Ii Name:
Title: Title:
Sute Certiication #: 2008003129 Stats Centification #:
or State Licensa #: or State License #:
Su  OH  Epiration Data of Cerficaion or Livenser 08/20/2024 Staty Expiration Date of Certication or License:
DiaSged  02/15/2024 Dets Signed;

[J 0[] DdNat  Inspect Property
Page20l2
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USPAP ADDENDUM fila No. P182/184/188MtVemon

Bormower nla ]
Property Address 188 Mount Vernon Rd
Gy Newark Costy L jcking St OH ToCode 43055 o
Lender The City of Newark

This report was prepared under the following USPAP reporting option:

@ Appraisal Report This report was prepared In accordance with USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(a).

[:] Restricted Appraisal Report This report was prepared in accordance with USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b).

Reasonable Exposure Time

My opinion of a reasonable exposure time for the sublject property at the market value stated in this report is: 30-90 days

Based on current market conditions and my reported value for the subject, | would eslimate a reasonable exposure time of 30 to 90 days.
Determined by cbrmis statistics researched for this report and market research of the subject's neighborhood/area.

Additional Certifications

| certify that, 1o the best of my knowledge and bebef:

@lthOT rformed services, as an app: or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the
three-year period ly p 0 P of this assig

[:] 1 HAVE performed sesvices, as an appraiser or in another capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year
period immediately preceding p of this Those services are described in the comments below.

- The statements of fact contained in this report are true and cormrect.

- The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reporled assumptions and limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased
professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

- Unless otherwise indicated, | have no present or prospective inferest in the property that is the subject of this report and no personal interest with respect to the parties
involved.

- | have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or the parties involved with this assignment.

- My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.

- My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in valug that favors the cause of
the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly refated to the intended use of this appraisal,

- My analyses, opinions, and concluslons were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that
were in effect at the time this report was prepared,

- Unless otherwise indicated, | have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

- Unless otherwise indicated, no one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person(s) signing this certification (if there are exceptions, the name of each
individual providing significant real property appraisal assistance is stated elsewhere in this reporf).

Additional Comments

Scope of Work: Identify the subject property to be appraised through public records, information provided by the lender/client, etc.;
identify the intended use/intended users; identify the USPAP reporting option; complete an visual observation of the subject land. Gather
and analyze general and specific data to form and support an opinion of Fair Market Value for the subject property; as of the Effective
Date of the Appraisal; in as-is condition; from sources including MLS information, public records, FEMA, etc. Research any prior listing
and sale information of the subject (listing w/in 1 year and sales w/in 3 years of the Effective Date of the Appraisal). Determine the
approaches lo value to be processed; provide an explanation for the approaches not utilized. Determine and support Highest and Best
Use. Stale opinion of reasonable exposure time for the subject.

Reporting format - Land Appraisal report form; location map indicating the subject/comparable sale locations; other
requests/requirements stated on the order; subject pictures; other supporting documents and addendums. The appraisal is to be
complete in compliance with USPAP standards.

This appraisal was prepared in accordance with the requirements of FIRREA Title XI as amended and any implementing regulations.

Intended user: client, The City of Newark; Use of this report by others is not intended by the appraiser.
Intended use: market value/asset valuation; This report is not intended for any other use.

APPRAISER: M SUPERVISORY APPRAISER: (only If required)
. <
) / W : .

tame: Kelly Michael Bethel Il Name:
DaeSgred:  02/15/2024 Date Signed:
State Certfication #: 2008003129 Staa Certification #:
or State License #: of State Licensa #:
St OH State:
Expiraton Date of Certficaton of Ucense: 08/20/2024 o Expiraton Date of Cerfifcaon or License: T
Effectve Date of Appraisal 02/12/2024 Supervisory Appralser Inspection of Subject Propety.
[[] odhet [ Exteior-only rom Street [] imerior and Extesor
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File No. P182/184/188MtVernon

APPRAISER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Where applicable, information contained in this form may be required in conjunction with appraisal
assignments or specialized services performed by a state-certified or state-licensed real estate appraiser.

Name of Appraiser: Kelly Michael Bethel Il

Class of Certification/Licensure: D4 Certified General
[] Certified Residential
(] Uicensed Residential
[] Licensed Trainee or Assistant
(] Temporary [] General [] Licensed

Certification/Licensure Number: 2008003129
Certification/Licensure State: OH Expires:  08/20/2024

Scope: This Report D4 is within the scope of my Certification or License
[] is not within the scope of my Certification or License

Service Provided By: D4 Disinterested & Unbiased Third Party
[] Interested & Biased Third Party
[ ] Interested Third Party on Contingent Fee Basis

If applicable, Appraisal Management Company Number:

If applicable, select one of the following:
D4 The actual fee paid to the appraiser for this
appraisal assignment or specialized service was: $ 1,500.00 or;
(] The appraiseris employed by the appraisal management company on an employee and
employer basis for the performance of this appraisal, and was not paid a fee.

Signature of person preparing and reporting the Appraisal:

W et fre
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Appraisal License

AN APPRAISER LICENSE/CERTIFICATE
has been issued under ORC Chapter 4763 to:

"“F?euxeg_vnchael Bethel Il

LIC/CERT NU

2008003129

LIC LEVEL:

Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

CURRENT ISSUE DATE:

Oh - Department Exgggo§£%2:23
lO of Commerce (8/20/2024
USPAP DUE DATE:

Division of Real Estate

& Professional Licensing  08/20/2024
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E&O insurance

/-
=~ ‘ DECLARATIONS

GREA o
TAMERICAN. REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS
INSURANCE GROUP ERRORS & OMISSIONS INSURANCE POLICY

301 ¥, Fourth Steeet, Cincinnati, OH 45202

THIS IS BOTH A CLAIMS MADE AND REPORTED INSURANCE POLICY.

THIS POLICY APPLIES TO THOSE CLAIMS THAT ARE FIRST MADE AGAINST THE INSURED
AND REPORTED IN WRITING TO THE COMPANY DURING THE POLICY PERIOD.

Insurance Is afforded by the company indicated below: (A caplial stock corporation)
(1 CGreat American Assurance Company
Noter The Insurance Company selected abave shall herein be referred to as the Company,
Policy Number:  RAPATIS909.24 Renewal oft  RAPATIS909-23

Program Administrator: Herbert H. Landy Insurince Agency Inc.
100 River Ridge Drive, Suite 301 Nomwood, MA 02062

ltem |, Named Insured:  Kelly M Bethel 1T

ltem 2, Address; .0, Box 134
City, State, Zip Code; ~ Granville, OH 43023
ltem 3. Policy Period: From _ 02/27/2024 To 02/27/2025

(Month. Day, Year) — (Month, Day, Year)
(Both dates ot 12:01 wm. Standard Time ot the address of the Named Insured as stated in Jtom 2.)

ltem 4. Limits of Linbility:
AL S LODOO00  Damages Limit of Liobility - Eucl Claim
B s ___LODO  Claim Expenses Linit of Lubility - Each Claim
Co8 L0000 Damages Limit of Liability - Policy Aggregate
D. & 2O Claim Expenses Limit of Liability Policy Agurcgate
ltem 5. Deduetible (Inclusive of Claim Expenses ):
A S__0.00 Fach Claim
B, § 000 Ageregate
ltem 6. Preminm: § 764.00
ltem 7. Retronetive Date (ifupplicable): 022772007

{tem 8. Forms, Notices and Endorsements attached:

DAZI00 (OVIS) D42300 OH (05/13)  1L.7324 (07/21)
D42402 (0V13) DA2412(0317) DA2413(06/17) DA2414 (08/19) r(’u.m:; Q PARg i)

Authorized Represenintive

Form SCNLTR - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



Main File No. P182/184/188MVemon | Page # 18 |
Appraiser qualifications of Kelly Michael Bethel Il

Appraisal Qualifications of Kelly Michael Bethel II

Bethel Agency Appraisals LLC
111 Westgate Dr
Newark. OH 43055
(614) 546-5909
bethelagencyappraisalslic @ gmail com

Real Estate Licenses
* State of Ohio: Ceriified General Real Estate Appraiser #£ACG.2008003120

» State of Ohio: Real Estate Agent #SAL 2011000474

Education Ohio University
» Ohio University, Bachelor of Business Administration, June 2003

Appraisal Courses

* 15-hour National USPAP
Real 201, Real Estate Appraising
Statistics, Modeling and Finance
Residential Form Reports
Appraising Small Res Income Properties
Investment Analysis for Appraisers
Advanced Residential App & Case Studies
Land 101
Tax Deferred 1031 Real Property Exchange

Continuing Education
e 2022-2023 7-hour National USPAP Update Course
Divorce and Estate Appraisals. Elements of Non-Lender Work
Appraisals of Industrial and Flex Buildings
Market Disturbances-Appraisals in Atypical Markets and Cycles
Complex Properties: The Odd Side of Appraisal
Residential Constriction and the Appraiser
The Art of the Addenda
Introduction to Expert Witness Testimony
Ad Valorem Tax Consultation
The FHA Handbook 4000.1
Supporting Your Adjustments: Methods For Residential Appraisers
Income Approach Case Studies for Commercial Appraisal
Appraisal of Owner-Occupied Commercial Properties
Appraisal of Assisted Living Facilities
Appraising Smal Apartment Properties
Intermediate Income Approach Case Studies for Commercial Appraisers
Managing Appraiser Liability
Appraisal of Self-Storage Facilities
Supervisor-Trainee Course for Ohio
Essential Elements of Disclosures and Disclaimers

® & & & 5 5 5 B 5 5 5 5 5 3 B 6 B W
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Appraiser qualifications of Kelly Michael Bethel Il

The Dirty Dozen

REQ and Foreclosures

Land and Site Valuation

Live Webinar: HUD REO Live Appraisal Update Course

Appraising FHA Today

Appraising and Analyzing Industrial and Flex Buildings for Mortgage Underwniting
Appraising and Analyzing Office Buildings for Mortgage Underwriting.

Real Estate Experience

Bethel Agency, Granville; Ohio

Owner/Appraiser, 1998- Present

¢ Certified General Real Estate Appraiser, State of Ohio, Appraiser No: 2008003129

¢ Application of Cost, Income, and Sales Comiparison approaches to value in appraisal
process

« Appraisal experience includes a vanety of single family, small income and
commercial properties

« Complete over 300 appraisals on an annual basis

Shai-Hess Commercial Real Estate, Newark, Ohio
Licensed Real Estate Salesperson, 2023-Present
¢ Real Estafe Salesperson, State of Ohio, License #2011 4

Century 21 Excellence Realry, Reynoldsburg, Olio

Licensed Real Estate Salesperson, 2011-2023 :

« Real Estate Salesperson, State of Ohio, Lxceti(sé'{#;'.m 1000474

Ready 2 Market LLC, Columbus, Ohio, ' "

O\mr/Opmtor 2006-2010

¢ Co-founded and operated comp
services fo lenders though-out

LK R PF

{ provided Propesty Preservation and REQ

Appraisal Experience:

Fee appraisal for all types of Real Estate since 2003, inchuding, single family, multi-family,
commercial, industrial. all types of land, multi-use development land. shopping centers, churches,
funeral homes. Multi-family properties, apartment projects. manufactunng facilities. office/warehouses,
fax appeals. estate/probate nse, and single family subdivisions.

Professional Affiliations:
Licking County Board of Realtors
Colunibus Board of Realtors
C’olnmbus Board of Realtors Multiple Listing Service
CoStar
North East Ohio Real Estate Exchange
Ohio Association of Realtors
National Association of Realtors
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Appraiser qualifications of Kelly Michael Bethel 1l

Partial List of Clients Served.

Fee Appraisal for all types of Real estate since 2003 including but not limited to: 5% 3™ Bank. Alpha
Reality Advisors, American Advisors Group, Better Mortgage Inc , Cardinal Financial Company LP,
Cason Home Loans; Century National Bank, Cleveland Mortgage Corp. DBA Central Ohio Mortgage.
Cooperative Business Services, Embrace Home Loans Inc, Embrace Home Loans Inc., Fairfield
National Bank, First Commonwealth Bank. First Federal Bank of Lakewood. First Federal Bank Of the
Midwest, First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Newark. First Fmancial Bank, First Knox
National Bank, First Merchaat': Sank. Flagstar Bank, Guaranteed Rate, Guaranteed Rate, Heartland
Bank, Heartland Bank, Home Point Financial Corporation. Home Loan Savings Bank, Independent
Bank, Kemba Financial Credit Union, Keybank Mortgage. LoanDepot.com, LLC, Mid America
Mortgage. MMS Mortgage Services, LTD, Mortgage Management Consulting, Mortgage Management
Consulting, Mountainseed Appraisal Management, New American Funding. Ohio University Credit
Union. Park National Bank, Peoples Bank. Phoenix Asset Management, PMG Inc. DBA MVB Mtg ,
PNC Bank_ Polaris Home Funding, Polasis Hottie Funding. Premier Bank. Purdue Federal Credit Union,
Raine & Company LLC. Richland Bank, Rocket Mértgage LLC, Schmidt Mortgage Company, Success
Mortgage Partners; The Money Source, The Pataskala Banking Company, The Pataskala Banking
Company. Third Federal Savings and Loan Association. TruDocs Mortgage Services, U.S Baok, UBS
Bank USA, Union Bank, Union Home Mortgage Group, United Wholesale Mortgage, US Bank, Fannie
Mae REO Servicing, HUD REO servicing. Dart Appraisal Management. Corporate Settlement
Solutions, Accurate Group, as well as several attorneys. individuals, developers. realtors, appraisal
management companies, buyers and sellers.

Form SCNLTR - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



	NSID 2023 Reauthorization Petition Packet for Council Approval 2022.pdf
	Combined NSID Signed Petitions_091222.pdf
	202207151250
	202207180817
	202207200834
	202207221252
	202207221253
	202207291018
	202208101537
	202208121412
	202208151739
	202208171141
	202208221055
	202208251434
	20220819091241
	A Dwntwn Nerk Petition
	Scan0024
	SID Petition
	SID Petition_Eagle Machine and Welding Inc
	steve layman
	VANSHAI SID SIGNED


	Newark - Newark Downtown NCA - NCA Petition (for Committee).pdf
	Table of Contents
	Petition
	Exhibit A - Map of District
	Exhibit B - Description of Property
	Exhibit C - Zoning Code
	Exhibit D - Proposed Community Facilities
	Exhibit E - Preliminary Economic Feasability Analysis
	Exhibit F - Financial Plan
	Exhibit G - City's Management Capability
	Exhibit H - Additional Properties





